reported net income but reduced the earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2020. The impact of the tax consequences associated with
the grant have been reflected in the balance sheet and statement of stockholders’ equity.

F-11

● The Company identified errors related to inventoriable costs and the classification of certain expense accounts that primarily impacted revenue,

cost of goods sold and operating expenses.

 ● The Company identified a classification error between accounts receivable and deferred revenue which affected the balance sheets as of December
31, 2020, March 31, 2021, June 30, 2021 and September 30, 2021.

While the effect of the errors above was not material to the prior annual financial statements, certain errors were determined to have a material impact on
the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2021, the three and six months ended June 30,
2021, and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and therefore, should be restated (collectively referred to as the “Restatement”). Refer to
Note 24.

(In thousands)

As of December 31, 2020

As
Originally
Reported   Revisions

Re-
classification*

As
Revised

Accounts receivable  $ 17,991  $ (1,710)  $ -  $ 16,281
Inventory   38,660   (658)   -   38,002
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,240   176   -   18,416
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   206,470   (2,192)   -   204,278
Deferred income taxes, net   43,525   4,024   -   47,549
TOTAL ASSETS   266,683   1,832   -   268,515
Accounts payable   25,391   -   (1,316)   24,075
Accrued expenses   2,961   649   -   3,610
Deferred revenue   1,711   (1,711)   -   -
Other current liabilities   87   -   1,316   1,403
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   30,349   (1,062)   -   29,287
Warrant liabilities   -   5,184   -   5,184
TOTAL LIABILITIES   32,339   4,122   -   36,461
Additional paid-in capital   170,799   (2,351)   -   168,448
Retained earnings   63,537   61   -   63,598
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   234,344   (2,290)   -   232,054
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   266,683   1,832   -   268,515

(In thousands)
Consolidated

Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

For the year ended December 31, 2019
As Originally

Reported   Revisions   As Revised

REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST  $ 6,930  $ (30)  $ 6,900
Retained earnings ending balance   1,265   (209)   1,056

F-12

(In thousands)
Consolidated

Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

For the year ended December 31, 2020

As
Originally
Reported   Revisions

As
Revised

Additional paid in capital from exercise of warrants  $ 66,559  $ 2,696  $ 69,255
Additional paid in capital from reverse recapitalization   91,920   11,470   103,390
Additional paid in capital, transaction costs, net of tax   (7,227)   (16,518)   (23,745)
Additional paid in capital ending balance   170,799   (2,351)   168,448
Retained earnings ending balance   63,537   61   63,598

(In thousands)
Consolidated

Statements of Cash Flows
  As
  Originally   As
For the year ended December 31, 2019  Reported   Revisions   Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income  $ 5,608  $ (198)  $ 5,410
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventory   (6,757)   198   (6,559)
Net cash used in operating activities   (1,076)   -   (1,076)

(In thousands)
Consolidated

Statements of Cash Flows
  As
  Originally   As
For the year ended December 31, 2020  Reported   Revisions   Revised
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income  $ 68,724  $ 300  $ 69,024
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net provided by (cash used in) operating activities:
Revaluation of common stock warrant liability to estimated fair value   -   (1,192)   (1,192)
Unrealized forward contract loss   (866)   (176)   (1,042)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   -
Accounts receivable   (8,550)   1,711   (6,839)
Inventory   (20,700)   419   (20,281)
Accrued expenses   1,013   649   1,662
Deferred revenue   1,711   (1,711)   -
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (13,367)   -   (13,367)

F-13

(In thousands, except EPS)

Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive

Income

For the year ended December 31, 2019

As
Originally
Reported   Revision

As
Revised

Revenue  $ 84,919  $ (1)  $ 84,918
Cost of goods sold   71,209   524   71,733
Gross profit   13,710   (525)   13,185
Operating expense   7,454   (327)   7,127
Income from operations   6,256   (198)   6,058
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   5,762   (198)   5,564
Net income (loss)   5,608   (198)   5,410
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   1,082   (25)   1,057
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.   4,526   (173)   4,353
Basic net income (loss) per share   0.16   (0.01)   0.15
Diluted net income (loss) per share   0.16   (0.01)   0.15

(In thousands, except EPS and shares)

Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive

Income

For the year ended December 31, 2020

As
Originally
Reported   Revisions

As
Revised

Revenue  $ 148,492  $ 6  $ 148,498
Cost of goods sold   124,836   1,982   126,818
Gross profit   23,656   (1,976)   21,680
Operating expense   32,541   (908)   31,633
Loss from operations   (8,885)   (1,068)   (9,953)
Other income   38,066   1,368   39,434
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   28,446   300   28,746
Net income   68,724   300   69,024
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   1,475   (53)   1,422
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.   67,249   353   67,602
Basic net income per share   1.85   0.00   1.85
Diluted net income per share   1.69   (0.01)   1.68

Basic   36,313,821   174,041   36,487,862
Diluted   39,903,147   174,041   40,077,188

* Reclassifications: Certain prior period amounts related to taxes payable were reclassified from Accounts Payable to Other Current Liabilities.

F-14

Cash. The Company’s cash may be in excess of amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). The Company has not
experienced any losses in these accounts.

Foreign Currency. The Company’s functional currency is the United States dollar for its U.S. entities. Ittella Italy’s functional currency is the Euro.
Transactions in currency other than the functional currency are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transaction. Transaction

[…]

Restatement. These were primarily adjustments that the Company deemed immaterial in prior periods. The total impact of these adjustments was:

 ● a reduction in net loss of: $0.4 million ($0.01 per share) for the three months ended March 31, 2021.
 ● a reduction in net loss of: $0.6 million ($0.01 per share) and $0.3 million ($0.00 per share), for the three months and six months ended

June 30, 2021.
 ● an increase in net loss of: $0.3 million ($0.00 per share) and $0.1 million ($0.00 per share), for the three months and nine months ended

September 30, 2021.

(d) Reclassifications of certain prior period amounts to conform to the current period presentation. Reclassifications have no impact on net income
(loss) and do not relate to errors and are included here in order to conform the presentation across the periods presented.

F-46

   March 31, 2021

   Adjustments

(in thousands except par value and shares, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments

d.
Re-classification  As Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash  $ 185,161   -   -   -   -  $ 185,161
Accounts receivable   31,796   -   -   (2,625) (c1,c3)  -   29,171
Inventory   38,701   -   (662)   942 (c1)   -   38,981
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,739   (27)   -   (288) (c3)   -   11,424
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   267,397   (27)   (662)   (1,971)   -   264,737
Property, plant and equipment, net   19,312   -   -   -   -   19,312
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   -   3,968   -   -   -   3,968
Finance lease right-of-use asset, net   -   -   -   -   -   -
Intangible assets, net   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred taxes   45,273   -   -   4,024 (c2)   -   49,297
Goodwill   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other assets   923   -   -   -   -   923
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 332,905   3,941   (662)   2,053   -  $ 338,237

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable  $ 31,252   -   -   (496) (c1)   (46)  $ 30,710
Accrued expenses   6,135   -   -   423 (c3)   -   6,558
Line of credit   26   -   -   -   -   26
Notes payable to related parties, current portion   42   -   -   -   -   42
Notes payable, current portion   111   -   -   -   -   111
Deferred revenue   974   -   -   (974) (c1)   -   -
Forward contract derivative liability   2,042   -   -   (84) (c3)   -   1,958
Finance lease liabilities, current   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating lease liabilities, current   -   651   -   -   -   651
Other current liabilities   1,188   (47)   -   -   46   1,187
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   41,770   604   -   (1,131)   -   41,243
Warrant liability   1,875   -   -   -   -   1,875
Finance lease, net of current portion   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating lease, net of current portion   -   3,344   -   -   -   3,344
Notes payable, net of current portion   1,903   -   -   -   -   1,903
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 45,548   3,948   -   (1,131)   -  $ 48,365

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, none

issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common shares-$0.0001 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized;

81,400,199 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2021   8   -   -   -   -   8
Additional paid in capital   230,970   -   -   4,024 (c2)   -   234,994
Accumulated other comprehensive income   110   -   -   -   -   110
Retained earnings   56,269   (7)   (662)   (840) (c3)   -   54,760
Total equity   287,357   (7)   (662)   3,184   -   289,872
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 332,905   3,941   (662)   2,053   -  $ 338,237

F-47

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands except per share amounts, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments   As Restated

REVENUE  $ 52,682   -   -   (213) (c3) $ 52,469
COST OF GOODS SOLD   45,905   -   (390)   (226) (c3)  45,289
GROSS PROFIT   6,777   -   390   13   7,180
OPERATING EXPENSES   13,795   7   394   288 (c3)  14,484
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (7,018)   (7)   (4)   (275)   (7,304)
Interest expense   (20)   -   -   -   (20)
Other income (expense)   (2,589)   -   -   (92) (c3)  (2,681)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (9,627)   (7)   (4)   (367)   (10,005)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)   1,475   -   -   -   1,475
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (8,152)   (7)   (4)   (367)   (8,530)
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   -   -   -   -   -
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.  $ (8,152)   (7)   (4)   (367)   $ (8,530)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic   (0.10)   -   -   (0.01)   (0.11)
Diluted   (0.11)   -   -   (0.01)   (0.12)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
Basic   79,415,105   -   825,000   -   80,240,105
Diluted   79,719,129   -   825,000   -   80,544,129

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), NET OF TAX
Foreign currency translation adjustments   109   -   -   -   109
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   109   -   -   -   109

Comprehensive income   (8,043)   (7)   (4)   (367)   (8,421)
Less: comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   -   -
Comprehensive income attributable to Tattooed Chef, Inc. stockholders  $ (8,043)   (7)   (4)   (367)   $ (8,421)

F-48

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity -Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

  Common   Common   Additional   Accumulated   Retained

  Stock   Treasury   Shares   Paid-In   Comprehensive  Earnings
(in thousands except shares, unaudited)  Shares   Shares   Amount   Capital   Income (Loss)   (Deficit)   Total
AS REPORTED
BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021   71,551,067   (81,087)  $ 7  $ 164,423  $ 1  $ 64,729   $ 229,160
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   -   109   -   109
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   (308)

[…]

BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021   4,025(c2)   (1,131) (b, c3)   2,894
NET LOSS   (378) (a,b,c3)  (378)
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS   $ 4,025   $ (1,509)   $ 2,516

AS RESTATED
BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021   71,551,067   (81,087)  $ 7  $ 168,448  $ 1  $ 63,598   $ 232,054
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   -   109   -   109
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   (308)
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   -   -   -   3,185   -   -   3,185
FORFEITURE OF STOCK-BASED AWARDS   (95,084)   -   -   -   -   -   -
CANCELLATION OF TREASURY SHARES   (81,087)   81,087   -   -   -   -   -
EXERCISE OF WARRANTS   10,025,303   -   1   63,361   -   -   63,362
NET LOSS   -   -   -   -   -   (8,530)   (8,530)
BALANCE AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 (AS RESTATED)

(UNAUDITED)   81,400,199   -  $ 8  $ 234,994  $   110  $ 54,760   $ 289,872

F-49

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments

d. Re-
classification  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)  $ (8,152)   (7)   (4)   (367) (c3)   -  $ (8,530)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation   552   -   -   -   -   552
Bad debt expense   122   -   -   -   -   122
Accretion of debt financing costs   -   -   -   -   -   -
Revaluation of warrant liability   (320)   -   -   -   -   (320)
Unrealized forward contract loss   2,181   -   -   -   -   2,181
Stock compensation expense   3,185   -   -   288 (c3)   -   3,473
Deferred taxes, net   (1,749)   -   -   -   -   (1,749)
Non-cash lease cost   -   27   -   -   -   27
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (13,926)   -   -   914 (c1, c3)  -   (13,012)
Inventory   (41)   -   4   (942) (c1)   -   (979)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (7,359)   27   -   -   -   (7,332)
Accounts payable   4,534   -   -   (496) (c1)   1,270   5,308
Accrued expenses   3,173   -   -   (226) (c3)   -   2,947
Deferred revenue   (737)   -   -   737 (c1)   -   -
Other current liabilities   963   (47)   -   92 (c3)   (1,270)   (262)
Net cash used in operating activities   (17,574)   -   -   -   -   (17,574)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   -   -   -   -   -   -
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (2,852)   -   -   -   -   (2,852)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired   -   -   -   -   -   -
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,852)   -   -   -   -   (2,852)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net change in line of credit   4   -   -   -   -   4

[…]

Proceeds from the exercise of warrants   73,917   -   -   -   -   73,917
Distribution   (308)   -   -   -   -   (308)
Net cash provided by financing activities   73,502   -   -   -   -   73,502

NET INCREASE IN CASH   53,076   -   -   -   -   53,076
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE ON CASH   506   -   -   -   -   506
CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD   131,579   131,579
CASH AT END OF PERIOD   185,161   185,161

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid for
Interest   1   1
Income taxes   -   -
Noncash investing and financing activities
Cashless warrant exercises   2,990   (2,990)   -
Capital expenditures included in accounts payable   1,328   1,328

F-50

   June 30, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands except par value and shares, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments   d. Re-classification  As Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash  $ 140,182   -   -   -   -  $ 140,182
Accounts receivable, net   23,018   -   -   (1,163) (c1,c3)  -   21,855
Inventory   50,818   -   (1,232)   -   -   49,586
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,592   (28)   -   -   -   8,564
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   222,610   (28)   (1,232)   (1,163)   -   220,187
Property, plant and equipment, net   39,231   (2,918)   -   -   36,313
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   -   5,659   -   -   5,659
Finance lease right-of-use asset, net   -   5,726   -   -   -   5,726
Intangible assets, net   206   -   -   -   -   206
Deferred taxes   -   -   -   -   -   -
Goodwill   19,351   (1,378)   -   -   -   17,973
Other assets   1,947   (1,444)   -   -   -   503
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 283,345   5,617   (1,232)   (1,163)   -  $ 286,567

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable  $ 29,269   -   -   -   (19)  $ 29,250
Accrued expenses   5,610   -   -   -   -   5,610
Line of credit   2,115   -   -   -   -   2,115
Notes payable to related parties, current portion   25   -   -   -   -   25
Notes payable, current portion   405   -   -   2,917 (c1)   -   3,322
Deferred revenue   950   -   -   (950) (c1)   -   -
Forward contract derivative liability   935   -   -   -   -   935
Finance lease liabilities, current   2917   -   -   (2,917) (c1)   -   -
Operating lease liabilities, current   -   1,155   -   -   -   1,155
Other current liabilities   1,840   (57)   (1)   -   19   1,801
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   44,066   1,098   (1)   (950)   -   44,213
Warrant liability   2,215   -   -   -   -   2,215
Finance lease, net of current portion   -   -   -   -   -   -
Operating lease, net of current portion   -   4,548   -   -   -   4,548
Notes payable, net of current portion   2,724   -   -   -   -   2,724
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 49,005   5,646   (1)   (950)   -  $ 53,700

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock -  $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized,

none issued and outstanding at June 30, 2021   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common shares- $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized;

81,938,668 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2021   8   -   -   -   -   8
Additional paid in capital   231,359   -   -   4,024 (c2)   -   235,383
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (100)   -   -   -   -   (100)
Retained earnings   3,073   (29)   (1,231)   (4,237) (c2,c3)  -   (2,424)
Total equity   234,340   (29)   (1,231)   (213)   -   232,867
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 283,345   5,617   (1,232)   (1,163)   -  $ 286,567

F-51

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands except per share amounts, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments   As Restated

REVENUE  $ 50,716   -   (206)   (240) (c3) $ 50,270
COST OF GOODS SOLD   42,750   -   (797)   -   41,953
GROSS PROFIT   7,966   -   591   (240)   8,317
OPERATING EXPENSES   15,900   22   1,160   (951) (c3)  16,131
(LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (7,934)   (22)   (569)   711   (7,814)
Interest expense   (94)   -   -   -   (94)
Other (expense) income   817   -   -   (84) (c3)  733
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (7,211)   (22)   (569)   627   (7,175)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (45,985)   -   -   (4,024) (c2)  (50,009)
NET (LOSS) INCOME   (53,196)   (22)   (569)   (3,397)   (57,184)
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   -   -   -   -   -
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.  $ (53,196)   (22)   (569)   (3,397)   $ (57,184)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Basic   (0.65)   (0.00)   (0.01)   (0.04)   (0.70)
Diluted   (0.65)   (0.00)   (0.01)   (0.04)   (0.70)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
Basic   81,981,428   -   -   -   81,981,428
Diluted   81,981,428   -   -   -   81,981,428

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME, NET OF TAX
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (210)   -   -   -   (210)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (210)   -   -   -   (210)

Comprehensive (loss) income   (53,406)   (22)   (569)   (3,397)   (57,394)
Less: comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -   -
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Tattooed Chef, Inc. stockholders  $ (53,406)   (22)   (569)   (3,397)   $ (57,394)

F-52

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands except per share amounts, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments   As Restated

REVENUE  $ 103,398   -   (206)   (453) (c3) $ 102,739
COST OF GOODS SOLD   89,534   -   (2,066)   (226) (c3)  87,242
GROSS PROFIT   13,864   -   1,860   (227)   15,497
OPERATING EXPENSES   28,816   29   2,433   (663) (c3)  30,615
(LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (14,952)   (29)   (573)   436   (15,118)
Interest expense   (114)   -   -   -   (114)
Other (expense) income   (1,772)   -   -   (176) (c3)  (1,948)
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (16,838)   (29)   (573)   260   (17,180)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (44,510)   -   -   (4,024) (c2)  (48,534)
NET (LOSS) INCOME   (61,348)   (29)   (573)   (3,764)   (65,714)
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   -   -   -   -
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.  $ (61,348)   (29)   (573)   (3,764)   $ (65,714)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Basic   (0.76)   (0.00)   (0.00)   (0.05)   (0.81)
Diluted   (0.76)   (0.00)   (0.00)   (0.05)   (0.81)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
Basic   81,121,795   -   -   -   81,121,795
Diluted   81,258,427   -   -   -   81,258,427

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME, NET OF TAX
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (101)   -   -   -   (101)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (101)   -   -   -   (101)

Comprehensive (loss) income   (61,449)   (29)   (573)   (3,764)   (65,815)
Less: comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -   -
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Tattooed Chef, Inc. stockholders  $ (61,449)   (29)   (573)   (3,764)   $ (65,815)

F-53

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity -Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

  Common   Common   Additional   Accumulated   Retained

 Stock   Shares   Paid-In   Comprehensive  Earnings
(in thousands except shares, unaudited)  Shares   Amount   Capital   Income (Loss)   (Deficit)   Total
AS REPORTED
BALANCE AS OF APRIL 1, 2021 (UNAUDITED)   81,400,199  $ 8  $ 230,970  $ 110   56,269   $ 287,357
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   (210)   -   (210)
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   -
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   -   -   582   -   -   582

[…]

NET LOSS   (4,366) (a,b,c2,c3)  (4,366)
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS   4,024   (5,497)   (1,473)
AS RESTATED
BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021   71,551,067   (81,087)   7   168,447   1   63,598   $ 232,053
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   -   (101)   -   (101)
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   (308)
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   -   -   -   3,767   -   -   3,767
NON-EMPLOYEE STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   835,000   -   -   181   -   -   181
FORFEITURE OF STOCK-BASED AWARDS   (395,084)   -   -   (445)   -   -   (445)
CANCELLATION OF TREASURY SHARES   (81,087)   81,087   -   -   -   -   -
EXERCISE OF WARRANTS   10,028,772   -   1   63,433   -   -   63,434
NET LOSS   -   -   -   -   -   (65,714)   (65,714)
BALANCE AS OF JUNE 30, 2021 (AS RESTATED)

(UNAUDITED)   81,938,668   -  $ 8  $ 235,383  $ (100)  $ (2,424)   $ 232,867

F-55

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
b. Previous
Adjustments

c. Current
Adjustments

d. Re-
classification  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)   (61,348)   (29)   (573)   (3,764)  (c2,c3)   -   (65,714)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation   1,448   14   -   -   -   1,462
Bad debt expense   311   -   -   -   -   311
Accretion of debt financing costs   3   -   -   -   -   3
Revaluation of warrant liability   51   -   -   -   -   51
Unrealized forward contract loss   1,074   -   -   -   -   1,074
Stock compensation expense   3,502   -   -   -   -   3,502
Deferred taxes, net   43,525   -   -   4,024 (c2)   -   47,549
Non-cash lease cost   -   44   -   -   -   44
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   -   -   -   -
Accounts receivable   (1,772)   -   -   (548) (c1, c3)  -   (2,320)
Inventory   (8,988)   -   573   -   -   (8,415)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (3,641)   28   -   -   -   (3,613)
Accounts payable   (1,961)   -   -   -   1,297   (664)
Accrued expenses   2,571   -   -   (649) (c3)   -   1,922
Deferred revenue   (761)   -   -   761 (c1)   -   -
Other current liabilities   1,614   (57)   -   176   (1,297)   436
Net cash used in operating activities   (24,372)   -   -   -   (24,372)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (10,140)   -   -   -   -   (10,140)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired   (33,918)   -   -   -   -   (33,918)
Net cash used in investing activities   (44,058)   -   -   -   -   (44,058)
   -
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   -
Net change in line of credit   2,093   2,093
Borrowings of notes payable to related parties   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Capital contributions   -   -   -   -   -   -
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants   73,957   -   -   -   -   73,957
Distribution   (308)   -   -   -   -   (308)
Net cash provided by financing activities   76,728   -   -   -   -   76,728

NET INCREASE IN CASH   8,298   -   -   -   -   8,298
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE ON CASH   305   -   -   -   -   305

CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD   131,579   131,579

CASH AT END OF PERIOD   140,182   140,182

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid for
Interest   100   100
Income taxes   249   249
Noncash investing and financing activities
Capital expenditures included in accounts payable   776   776

F-56

   September 30, 2021
   Adjustments

(in thousands except par value and shares, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
c. Current

Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash  $ 129,476   -   -   $ 129,476
Accounts receivable, net   24,469   -   (1,314) (c1, c3)   23,155
Inventory   45,271   -   -   45,271
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,256   (39)   -   8,217
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   207,472   (39)   (1,314)   206,119
Property, plant and equipment, net   39,669   (2,900)   -   36,769
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net   -   5,766   -   5,766
Finance lease right-of-use asset, net   -   5,683   -   5,683
Intangible assets, net   179   -   -   179
Deferred taxes   -   -   -   -
Goodwill   19,351   (1,378)   -   17,973
Other assets   1,731   (1,444)   -   287
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 268,402   5,688   (1,314)   $ 272,776

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable  $ 23,641   -   -   $ 23,641
Accrued expenses   4,880   -   -   4,880
Line of credit   3,317   -   -   3,317
Notes payable to related parties, current portion   7   -   -   7
Notes payable, current portion   400   -   2,863 (c1)   3,263
Deferred revenue   634   -   (634) (c1)   -
Forward contract derivative liability   1788   -   (136) (c3)   1,652
Finance lease liabilities, current   2863   -   (2,863) (c1)   -
Operating lease liabilities, current   -   1,203   -   1,203
Other current liabilities   911   (67)   -   844
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   38,441   1,136   (770)   38,807
Warrant liability   1,343   -   -   1,343
Finance lease, net of current portion   -   -   -   -
Operating lease, net of current portion   -   4,622   -   4,622
Notes payable, net of current portion   2,627   -   -   2,627
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 42,411   5,758   (770)   $ 47,399
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and

outstanding at September 30, 2021   -   -   -   -
Common shares- $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 81,982,392 shares

issued and outstanding at September 30, 2021   8   -   -   8
Additional paid in capital   233,223   -   4,024 (c2)   237,247
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (908)   -   -   (908)
Retained earnings   (6,332)   (70)   (4,568) (c2, c3)   (10,970)
Total equity   225,991   (70)   (544)   225,377

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 268,402   5,688   (1,314)   $ 272,776

F-57

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2021

   Adjustment

(in thousands except per share amounts, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
c. Current

Adjustments   As Restated

REVENUE  $ 58,780   -   (425) (c3)  $ 58,355
COST OF GOODS SOLD   52,836   -   -   52,836
GROSS PROFIT   5,944   -   (425)   5,519
OPERATING EXPENSES   13,604   41   42 (c3)   13,687
(LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (7,660)   (41)   (467)   (8,168)
Interest expense   (45)   -   -   (45)
Other (expense) income   (724)   -   136 (c3)   (588)
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (8,429)   (41)   (331)   (8,801)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   255   -   -   255
NET (LOSS) INCOME   (8,174)   (41)   (331)   (8,546)
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   -   -   -
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.  $ (8,174)   (41)   (331)   $ (8,546)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Basic   (0.10)   (0.00)   (0.00)   (0.10)
Diluted   (0.10)   (0.00)   (0.00)   (0.10)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
Basic   81,957,170   -   -   81,957,170
Diluted   82,011,216   -   -   82,011,216

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME, NET OF TAX
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (808)   -   -   (808)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (808)   -   -   (808)

Comprehensive (loss) income   (8,982)   (41)   (331)   (9,354)
Less: comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Tattooed Chef, Inc. stockholders  $ (8,982)   (41)   (331)   $ (9,354)

F-58

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

   Adjustments

(in thousands except per share amounts, unaudited)  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
c. Current

Adjustments   As Restated

REVENUE  $ 161,972   -   (878) (c3)  $ 161,094
COST OF GOODS SOLD   140,304   -   (226) (c3)   140,078
GROSS PROFIT   21,668   -   (652)   21,016
OPERATING EXPENSES   44,853   70   (621) (c3)   44,302
(LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (23,185)   (70)   (31)   (23,286)
Interest expense   (159)   -   -   (159)
Other (expense) income   (2,496)   -   (40)   (2,536)
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (25,840)   (70)   (71)   (25,981)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (44,255)   -   (4,024) (c2)   (48,279)
NET (LOSS) INCOME   (70,095)   (70)   (4,095)   (74,260)
LESS: INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS   -   -   -   -
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TATTOOED CHEF, INC.  $ (70,095)   (70)   (4,095)   $ (74,260)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE
Basic   (0.86)   (0.00)   (0.05)   (0.91)
Diluted   (0.86)   (0.00)   (0.05)   (0.91)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
Basic   81,404,348   -   -   81,404,348
Diluted   81,548,673   -   -   81,548,673

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME, NET OF TAX
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (909)   -   -   (909)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (909)   -   -   (909)

Comprehensive (loss) income   (71,004)   (70)   (4,095)   (75,169)
Less: comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Tattooed Chef, Inc. stockholders  $ (71,004)   (70)   (4,095)   $ (75,169)

F-59

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity -Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

  Common   Common   Additional   Accumulated   Retained
  Stock   Shares   Paid-In   Comprehensive   Earnings

(in thousands except shares, unaudited)  Shares   Amount   Capital   Income (Loss)   (Deficit)   Total
AS REPORTED
BALANCE AS OF JULY 1, 2021 (UNAUDITED)   81,938,668  $ 8  $ 231,359  $ (100)  $ 1,842   $ 233,109
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   (808)   -   (808)
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   -
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   -   -   733   -   -   733

[…]

BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021   4,024(c2)   (473) (c3)  3,551
NET LOSS   (4,165) (a,c2,c3)  (4,165)
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS   4,024   (4,638)   (614)

AS RESTATED
BALANCE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2021 (AS RESTATED)

(UNAUDITED)   71,551,067   (81,087)  $ 7  $ 168,448  $ 1  $ 63,598   $ 232,054
FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENT   -   -   -   -   (909)   -   (909)
DISTRIBUTION   -   -   -   -   -   (308)   (308)
STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   -   -   -   4,499   -   -   4,499
NON-EMPLOYEE STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION   839,918   -   -   290   -   -   290
FORFEITURE OF STOCK-BASED AWARDS   (395,084)   -   -   (445)   -   -   (445)
CANCELLATION OF TREASURY SHARES   (81,087)   81,087   -   -   -   -   -
EXERCISE OF WARRANTS   10,067,578   -   1   64,455   -   -   64,456
NET LOSS   -   -   -   -   -   (74,260)   (74,260)
BALANCE AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (AS RESTATED)

(UNAUDITED)   81,982,392   -  $ 8  $ 237,247  $ (908)  $ (10,970)   $ 225,377

F-61

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
  Adjustments

  As Reported
a. Adoption of

ASC 842
c. Current

Adjustments   As Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)  $ (70,095)   (70)   (4,095) (c2,c3)  $ (74,260)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation   2,514   39   -   2,553
Bad debt expense   539   -   -   539
Accretion of debt financing costs   4   -   -   4
Revaluation of warrant liability   (158)   -   -   (158)
Unrealized forward contract loss   2,342   -   -   2,342
Stock compensation expense   4,344   -   -   4,344
Deferred taxes, net   43,525   -   4,024 (c2)   47,549
Non-cash lease cost   -   59   -   59
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   -
Accounts receivable   (3,450)   -   (397) (c1,c3)   (3,847)
Inventory   (4,099)   -   -   (4,099)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (3,090)   39   -   (3,051)
Accounts payable   (6,554)   -   -   (6,554)
Accrued expenses   1,841   -   (649) (c3)   1,192
Deferred revenue   (1,077)   -   1,077 (c1)   -
Other current liabilities   289   (67)   40 (c3)   262
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (33,125)   -   -   $ (33,125)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (13,048)   -   -   (13,048)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired   (33,918)   -   -   (33,918)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   -   -   -   -
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (46,966)   -   -   $ (46,966)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net change in line of credit   3,295   -   -   3,295
Borrowings of notes payable to related parties   -   -   -   -